

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

BEN TOMA, et al.

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.

Defendants/ Appellees,

and

KRIS MAYES, et al.

Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellees.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 24-0002

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2023-011834

ANSWERING BRIEF

Mary R. O'Grady (011434)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Sarah P. Lawson (036436)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave., Ste. 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
slawson@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee
Arizona Citizens Clean Elections
Commission

Craig A. Morgan (023373)
Shayna Stuart (034819)
SHERMAN & HOWARD LLC
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 240-3000
cmorgan@shermanhoward.com
sstuart@shermanhoward.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee
Adrian Fontes, in his official
capacity as the Arizona Secretary of
State

Alexander W. Samuels (028926)
Nathan T. Arrowsmith (031165)
Luci D. Davis (035347)
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-3333
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov
Nathan.Arrowsmith@azag.gov
Luci.Davis@azag.gov

Attorneys for Intervenor/ Appellee
Attorney General Kris Mayes

David Kolker (pro hac vice)
Tara Malloy (pro hac vice)
Elizabeth D. Shimek (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
dkolker@campaignlegalcenter.org
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
eshimek@campaignlegalcenter.org

ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW IN
THE PUBLIC INTEREST
Daniel J. Adelman (011368)
Chanele N. Reyes (034898)
352 East Camelback Road, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 248-8850
danny@aclpi.org
chanele@aclpi.org

Attorneys for Intervenor/ Appellee
Voters' Right to Know

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION	14
FACTS & CASE	15
I. The People passed Prop. 211 to make campaign funding more transparent.....	15
II. Two legislators challenge voter-approved Prop. 211.....	16
ISSUES.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The Court must reject Plaintiffs’ flawed interpretations of Prop. 211 to address both standing and the merits.	19
A. A.R.S. § 16-974(A)(8) authorizes the Commission to perform run-of-the-mill executive agency functions.	20
B. To protect the Commission’s independence, A.R.S. § 16-974(D) partially insulates its rulemaking from oversight.	23
C. Courts must adopt a constitutional construction of a statute if possible.	26
II. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	27
A. Standing is paramount here because Plaintiffs seek to achieve judicially what they cannot do legislatively.	28
B. The legislature did not authorize this case.....	30

C.	Plaintiffs establish no institutional injury to the legislature.	32
1.	A.R.S. § 16-974(D) does not injure the legislature.....	32
2.	The legislature is not injured by A.R.S. § 16-974(A)(8) or the Commission’s rules.....	36
3.	Any alleged injury is not imminent and therefore unripe.....	38
D.	Prudential considerations reinforce standing’s importance.....	40
III.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	42
A.	Plaintiffs’ separation-of-powers claim is unlikely to succeed.	44
1.	A.R.S. § 16-974(A)(8) respects the separation of powers.....	45
2.	A.R.S. § 16-974(D) respects the separation of powers.....	51
B.	Plaintiffs’ nondelegation claim against § 16-974(A)(8) is unlikely to succeed.....	55
C.	Plaintiffs’ “VPA claim” against § 16-974(D) is unlikely to succeed.....	61
D.	Even if Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits, severance, not a complete injunction, is the appropriate remedy.	62
E.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their challenge to the Commission’s rules.	67
1.	Consistent with the separation of powers, the Commission can issue advisory opinions.....	67

2.	R2-20-801 abides the separation of powers.....	71
3.	R2-20-803(E) abides the separation of powers.....	75
4.	The Court may disregard Plaintiffs’ request for heightened standards.	77
IV.	Plaintiffs have not satisfied the other requirements for a preliminary injunction.	79
A.	Plaintiffs do not face irreparable harm.	79
B.	The balance of hardships favors Defendants, and public policy favors maintaining the status quo.	82
ARCAP 21.....		84
CONCLUSION		84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	81
<i>Andrews v. Willrich</i> , 200 Ariz. 533 (App. 2001).....	44, 46
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	81
<i>Ariz. Cannabis Nurses Ass'n v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 242 Ariz. 62 (App. 2017).....	78
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Inc. v. State</i> , 252 Ariz. 219 (2022).....	40
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	31, 35
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014).....	30, 34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	55
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017).....	44, 45, 46, 51
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019).....	40
<i>Bugielski v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 894 (9th Cir. 2023).....	68

<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Ent. Corp.,</i> 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	68
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey,</i> 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013)	25, 61
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey,</i> 233 Ariz. 1 (2013)	29, 34, 36
<i>Church v. Rawson Drug & Sundry Co.,</i> 173 Ariz. 342 (App. 1992)	33
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers,</i> 196 Ariz. 516 (2000)	44, 47, 63
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Ariz. Dep’t of Admin.,</i> 255 Ariz. 7 (App. 2023)	79, 82
<i>Cochise Cnty. v. Kirschner,</i> 171 Ariz. 258 (App. 1992)	37
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump,</i> 250 F.Supp.3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	81
<i>DeHart v. Cotts,</i> 99 Ariz. 350 (1965)	47
<i>Dobson v. State ex rel., Comm’n on App. Ct. Appointments,</i> 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	28, 33
<i>In re Estate of Stewart,</i> 230 Ariz. 480 (App. 2012)	39
<i>Fann v. State,</i> 251 Ariz. 425, 14 (2021)	40, 65
<i>Ferguson v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.,</i> 122 Ariz. 290 (App. 1979)	52
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.,</i> 210 Ariz. 138 (2005)	28, 29

<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006)	29, 30, 35
<i>Gutierrez v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 226 Ariz. 1 (App. 2010)	72
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 186 Ariz. 590 (App. 1996)	47
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949)	49, 60
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. Kard</i> , 219 Ariz. 374 (App. 2008)	39
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	50
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	77
<i>J.W. Hancock Enters., Inc. v. Ariz. State Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984)	44, 52
<i>John Doe Co. v. C.F.P.B.</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43, 80
<i>Joshua Tree Health Ctr., LLC v. State</i> , 255 Ariz. 220 (App. 2023)	68, 70
<i>Karbal v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 215 Ariz. 114 (App. 2007)	18, 19, 35, 39
<i>Klein v. Ronstadt</i> , 149 Ariz. 123 (App. 1986)	38
<i>Kromko v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 499 (App. 2002)	18
<i>Lake Havasu City v. Mohave Cnty.</i> , 138 Ariz. 552 (App. 1983)	57, 60

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	41
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 35
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 237 (1988).....	81
<i>Metzler v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A., Inc.</i> , 235 Ariz. 141 (2014).....	21
<i>Mills v. Ariz. Bd. of Tech. Registration</i> , 253 Ariz. 415 (2022).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	36
<i>Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning</i> , 766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Morrow v. Bentley</i> , 261 So.3d 278 (Ala. 2017).....	31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>Nayeri v. Mohave Cnty.</i> , 247 Ariz. 490 (App. 2019).....	53
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	83
<i>Premier Physicians Grp., PLLC v. Navarro</i> , 240 Ariz. 193 (2016).....	59
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	30, 34
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	63

<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022).....	49, 50, 56, 70
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	84
<i>S. Ariz. Home Builders Ass’n v. Town of Marana</i> , 254 Ariz. 281 (2023).....	54
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	33
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990).....	42, 79
<i>Stanwitz v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 344 (2018).....	43, 48, 49
<i>State v. Ariz. Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bonnewell</i> , 196 Ariz. 592 (App. 1999).....	43, 84
<i>State v. Burbey</i> , 243 Ariz. 145 (2017).....	26, 53
<i>State v. Marana Plantations, Inc.</i> , 75 Ariz. 111 (1953).....	60
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1989).....	81
<i>State v. Seyrafi</i> , 201 Ariz. 147.....	33
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 244 Ariz. 22 (2018).....	42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 119 Ariz. 595 (1978).....	59

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	82, 83
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	38
<i>Sw. Eng’g Co. v. Ernst</i> , 79 Ariz. 403 (1955).....	48, 56, 57, 60
<i>State ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....	33, 34
<i>W. Va. v. E.P.A.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	77
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	43, 49
<i>Watahomigie v. Ariz. Bd. of Water Quality Appeals</i> , 181 Ariz. 20 (App. 1994).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997).....	24
<i>Workers for Responsible Dev. v. City of Tempe</i> , 254 Ariz. 505 (App. 2023).....	53
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	79

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 3.....	41, 44
Ariz. Const. art. 4.....	29, 61
Ariz. Const. art. 9.....	66
Ariz. Const. art. 22.....	36

Statutes & Rules

A.R.S. § 4-112	22
A.R.S. § 12-348.01	84
A.R.S. § 12-910	70, 71
A.R.S. § 12-1841	41
A.R.S. § 16-956	25, 51
A.R.S. § 16-971	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-972	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-973	15, 16, 47, 63
A.R.S. § 16-974	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-975	63
A.R.S. § 16-976	63, 66
A.R.S. § 16-977	63, 71
A.R.S. § 16-978	53, 54, 62
A.R.S. § 23-107	22
A.R.S. § 28-7673	22
A.R.S. § 32-3253	22
A.R.S. § 36-136	70
A.R.S. § 40-336	22
A.R.S. § 41-1005	23, 24
A.R.S. § 41-1024	48
A.R.S. § 41-1044	25

A.R.S. § 41-1046	24
A.R.S. § 41-1056	24
A.R.S. § 48-558	22
A.A.C. R2-20-801	<i>passim</i>
A.A.C. R2-20-803	37, 67, 75, 76
A.A.C. R2-20-808	37, 67, 70
ARCAP 21.....	84
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 24	41
H.R. Con. Res. 2007, 53rd Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2018).....	25
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997).....	54
Charles H. Koch, Jr. & Richard Murphy, 1 Admin. L. & Prac. § 3:10 (3d ed.)	69
Charles H. Koch, Jr. & Richard Murphy, 2 Admin. L. & Prac. § 5:17 (3d ed.)	67, 69
Christopher J. Climo, <i>A Laboratory of Regulation: The Untapped Potential of the HHS Advisory Opinion Power</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1761 (2015).....	67
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 217 (2012).....	21
